
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: June 25-26, 2008  

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(2a) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  CINDY McKIM 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Ross Chittenden 
 Proposition 1B Program 
 Manager 

 
 

Subject: ROUTE 99 PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT 
 RESOLUTION R99-PA-0708-001 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve a project baseline agreement amendment to the 
Route 99 Bond Program. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department, in conjunction with the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG), 
proposes changes on the Feather River Bridge Replacement and Widening Project (PPNO 8361B) in 
Sutter County to increase Construction Capital by $11,120,000, with $7,766,000 from Regional 
Improvement Program (RIP) funds and $3,360,000 from federal Demonstration (Demo) funds, and 
increase Right of Way (R/W) Capital by $1,000,000 from RIP funds. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Sutter 99 Segment 2, Feather River Bridge Project PPNO (8361B) is part of the Route 99 Bond 
Program and has experienced cost increases in both Construction and R/W.  The project is currently 
programmed for $62,000,000 for Construction Capital in Fiscal Year (FY) 2008-09 and $3,250,000 
for R/W Capital in FY 2007-08.  The Department and SACOG propose funding these cost increases 
with RIP and Demo funds. 
 
The project proposes to widen Route 99 in Sutter County from two to four lanes with a continuous 
left turn lane from just south of Nicholaus Road to Sacramento Avenue.  The project mainly consists 
of a new 3,045 foot two-lane bridge east of the existing Feather River Bridge (#18-26).  The project 
also realigns the ramps to Nicholaus Road.  The existing two-lane Feather River Bridge will remain 
in service. 
 
Initial project cost estimates were based on a preliminary design and construction strategy with 
resource agencies for the environmental document.  The initial consultation with resource agencies 
during the environmental phase (PA&ED) considered environmental impacts and mitigation 
measures based on the general footprint of the preferred alternative, and range of alternatives, as 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(2a) 
 June 25-26, 2008 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

well as preliminary construction scenarios, and the expected potential environmental and mitigation 
requirements in place at the time of PA&ED. 
 
Upon completion of the PA&ED in March 2004, the corridor was segmented for construction 
components, and segments were programmed as funds became available.  Ultimately, this project 
was put on the shelf due to lack of funding.  After the passage of Proposition 1B (November 2006), 
the project cost estimate was updated to adjust for all known engineering, environmental and right of 
way impacts and escalated from the 2004 Project Report.  The project was programmed with the 
additional Route 99 Bond funds to fully fund the project. 
 
As the design work started, and detailed design information became available, the design and 
construction strategies considered during the environmental phase were reevaluated.  Foundation 
drilling revealed different foundation conditions than what was originally considered.  Preliminary 
consultations with the regulatory agencies for permitting began with the updated information.  It was 
determined that environmental permit requirements had become more stringent and the agencies 
were requiring a reduced impact on the river.  In addition, a more restrictive construction window for 
work being done in the channel is required.  These factors led to a change in design and construction 
strategy. 
 
To address these new requirements and information, the current design reduces the number of bridge 
spans and foundations in the water, in order to minimize impacts to the main river channel.  The 
longer spans require longer and larger diameter piles and an increased super structure and deck 
thickness, which in turn increases structure costs.  Other options available will not render any 
financial savings; in fact, they could potentially be more costly in time and money.  The proposed 
construction method minimizes the work area in the channel and reduces the noise levels from pile 
driving.  The current design and construction strategy allows completion of the project in three years 
as originally planned, instead of five years, as required by other options.  These new environmental 
constraints have increased permit conditions and associated mitigation costs. 
 
The Department continues to coordinate and work with the resource agencies, but is more able to 
predict the requirements that will be necessary to secure the final permit, as well as the impact the 
sanctions will have on construction production and final project costs.  During the final design, the 
Department will continue to work with the resource agencies to minimize and or avoid any negative 
impacts to resources or project costs.  The Department has exercised due diligence in working with 
the agencies proactively.  The increased R/W costs are due to the anticipated increased mitigation 
cost estimates being negotiated with the agencies, which will not be finalized until the issuance of 
the permit.  Environmental permitting requirements established during PA&ED cannot be 
guaranteed as final, since permitting requirements are completed during the subsequent design 
phases.  This is a risk that exists for all projects with permits, especially those that have bridges over 
water. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Route 99 
Bond Program (PPNO 8361B) to reflect the changes proposed in the attached project baseline 
agreement amendment. 
 
Attachment 
 





(Funding Information)

                                           (dollars in thousands and escalated to the programmed year) Date: 04/25/08
TCRP Project No.

Project Title:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PS&E 3,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,600
R/W SUP (CT) 750 0 0 0 0 0 0 750
CON SUP (CT) 0 7,000 0 0 0 0 0 7,000
R/W 3,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,250
CON 0 62,000 0 0 0 0 0 62,000
TOTAL 7,600 69,000 0 0 0 0 0 76,600

E&P (PA&ED) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PS&E 3,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,600
R/W SUP (CT) 750 0 0 0 0 0 750
CON SUP (CT) 0 7,000 0 0 0 0 0 7,000
R/W 4,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,250
CON 0 73,126 0 0 0 0 0 73,126
TOTAL 8,600 80,126 0 0 0 0 0 88,726

Fund No. 1:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED) 0
PS&E 500 500
R/W SUP (CT) 750 750
CON SUP (CT) 7,000 7,000
R/W 3,250 3,250
CON 62,000 62,000
TOTAL 4,500 69,000 0 0 0 0 0 73,500

E&P (PA&ED) 0 0 0 0 0
PS&E 500 0 0 0 0 500
R/W SUP (CT) 750 0 0 0 0 750
CON SUP (CT) 7,000 0 0 0 0 7,000
R/W 3,250 0 0 0 0 3,250
CON 62,000 0 0 0 0 62,000
TOTAL 4,500 69,000 0 0 0 0 0 73,500

Fund No. 2:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED) 0
PS&E 1,600 1,600
R/W SUP (CT) 0
CON SUP (CT) 0
R/W 0
CON 0
TOTAL 1,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,600

E&P (PA&ED) 0
PS&E 1,600 1,600
R/W SUP (CT) 0
CON SUP (CT) 0
R/W 0
CON 3,360 3,360
TOTAL 1,600 3,360 0 0 0 0 0 4,960

Federal demo. Funds for 
Sut 99 corridor, Coop w/ 
Sutter Co. 03-183

Funding Agency
Sutter County                                   

Proposed Funding Notes

Demo - Demonstration-State TEA21 (DEMOS21)                                                              Program Code
Existing Funding 20.30.010.680

Funding Agency
SACOG                                            

Proposed Funding Notes

State Bond - State Route 99 Corridor (BOND99)                                                           Program Code
Existing Funding 20.XX.722.000

Caltrans                                            
Caltrans            

Proposed Total Project Cost

Caltrans
Caltrans                                            

1A432   
Feather River Bridge Replacement and widening     

Existing Total Project Cost
Implementing Agency

SUT 3 8361B    

2008 Project Programming Request

County CT District PPNO EA

Form Version Date: 10/1/07 1 of 2



(Funding Information)

                                           (dollars in thousands and escalated to the programmed year) Date: 04/25/08
TCRP Project No.

Project Title:
1A432   

Feather River Bridge Replacement and widening     
SUT 3 8361B    

2008 Project Programming Request

County CT District PPNO EA

Fund No. 3:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED) 0
PS&E 1,500 1,500
R/W SUP (CT) 0
CON SUP (CT) 0
R/W 0
CON 0
TOTAL 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,500

E&P (PA&ED) 0
PS&E 1,500 1,500
R/W SUP (CT) 0
CON SUP (CT) 0
R/W 0
CON 0 0
TOTAL 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,500

Fund No. 4:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED) 0
PS&E 0
R/W SUP (CT) 0
CON SUP (CT) 0
R/W 0
CON 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

E&P (PA&ED) 0
PS&E 0
R/W SUP (CT) 0
CON SUP (CT) 0
R/W 1,000 1,000
CON 7,766 7,766
TOTAL 1,000 7,766 0 0 0 0 0 8,766

Fund No. 5:

Component Prior 08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14+ Total
E&P (PA&ED) 0
PS&E 0
R/W SUP (CT) 0
CON SUP (CT) 0
R/W 0
CON 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

E&P (PA&ED) 0
PS&E 0
R/W SUP (CT) 0
CON SUP (CT) 0
R/W 0
CON 0
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 

Funding Agency

Proposed Funding Notes

$5M Sutter County's RIP 
funds proposed in 2008 
STIP + $3.766 Sutter 
County's RIP funds from 
AB608 for 03-3864U

Program Code
Existing Funding

Funding Agency

Proposed Funding Notes

Program Code
Existing Funding

Funding Agency
SACOG                                            

Proposed Funding Notes

RSTP - STP Local (STPL)                                                                                 Program Code
Existing Funding 20.XX.400.000

Form Version Date: 10/1/07 2 of 2


	2_1c2a BI
	2_1c2a Att1
	2_1c2a Att2



